Created by Traco Electronic AG Arp. www.tracopower.com Date: November 5th, 2007 / Rev.: 1.1 /  Page 1 / 20
Features
• 40 watts maximum output power
• 2:1 wide input voltage range of 18-36 and 36-75VDC
• Six-sided continuous shield
• Case grounding
• High efficiency up to 88%
• Low profile: 50.850.810.2mm (2.002.000.40 inch)

General Specification P4 Soldering and Reflow Consideration P15
Test Configurations P6 Mechanical Data P17
Thermal Consideration P6 Part Number Structure P16
Output Over Current Protection P7 Safety and Installation Instruction P18
Input Source Impedance P7 MTBF and Reliability P18
Application Note
Created by Traco Electronic AG Arp. www.tracopower.com Date: November 5th, 2007 / Rev.: 1.1 /  Page 2 / 20
40W, Single, Dual and Triple Output
Absolute Maximum Rating
Parameter Model Min Max Unit
Input Voltage:
Continuous
TEN 40-12xx
TEN 40-24xx
TEN 40-48xx
18
36
75
Vdc
Input Voltage:
Transient (100ms)
TEN 40-12xx
TEN 40-24xx
TEN 40-48xx
25
50
100
Input Voltage Variation
(complies with EST300 132 part 4.4) All  5 V/ms
Operating Ambient Temperature (with derating) All -40 85 °C
Operating Case Temperature  -40 100 °C
Storage Temperature All -55 105 °C
Output Specification
Parameter Model Min Typ Max Unit
Output Voltage
(Vin = Vin nom; Full Load; TA = 25°C)
TEN 40-xx10
TEN 40-xx11
TEN 40-xx12
TEN 40-xx13
TEN 40-xx20
TEN 40-xx22
TEN 40-xx23
TEN 40-xx31
TEN 40-xx32
TEN 40-xx33
TEN 40-xx34
3.267
4.950
11.880
14.850
+3.267 / +4.950
±11.880
±14.850
4.950/±11.400
4.950/±14.250
3.267/±11.400
3.267/±14.250
3.3
5.0
12.0
15.0
+3.3 / +5.0
±12.0
±15.0
+5.0 / ±12.0
+5.0 / ±15.0
+3.3 / ±12.0
+3.3 / ±15.0
3.333
5.050